valuations may differ from those used in preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, these differences will
be reflected on our balance sheet upon emergence under fresh-start accounting. Any fair value adjustments to property, plant and equipment
together with intangible assets may result in a change to depreciation and amortization expense compared to historical trends or that are shown
in the unaudited pro forma condensed, consolidated financial information. In addition, any fair value adjustments to inventory will increase our
cost of goods sold, reducing profitability until that inventory is sold. As such, the following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial information is not intended to represent our actual post-emergence financial condition and results of operations, and any differences
could be material.

21

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2010 (UNAUDITED)

(dollars in millions) Historical
Recapitalization
Adjustments Subtotal

Fresh-Start
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 159 $ (156)(a) $ 3 $ �  $ 3
Accounts receivable 521 �  521 �  521
Inventories 515 �  515 83(k) 598
Other current assets 259 (29)(b) 230 �  230
Assets of discontinued operations 85 �  85 �  85

Total current assets 1,539 (185) 1,354 83 1,437
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 713 �  713 189(l) 902
Goodwill 231 �  231 (172)(m) 59
Intangible assets, net 455 �  455 392(n) 847
Other assets 174 26(c) 200 19(o) 219

Total assets $ 3,112 $ (159) $ 2,953 $ 511 $ 3,464

Liabilities and stockholders (deficit) equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings $ 301 $ (300)(d) $ 1 $ �  $ 1
Accounts payable 157 �  157 �  157
Accrued expenses 182 102(e) 284 29(p) 313
Income taxes payable 4 �  4 �  4
Liabilities of discontinued operations 36 �  36 �  36

Total current liabilities 680 (198) 482 29 511
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt 2 750(f) 752 �  752
Pension and post-retirement health care liabilities 143 305(g) 448 �  448
Other liabilities 190 �  190 210(p) 400

Total liabilities not subject to compromise 1,015 857 1,872 239 2,111
Liabilities subject to compromise 2,104 (2,104)(h) �  �  �

Total liabilities 3,119 (1,247) 1,872 239 2,111
Total stockholders� (deficit) equity (7) 1,088(i) 1,081 272(j) 1,353

Total liabilities and stockholders� (deficit) equity $ 3,112 $ (159) $ 2,953 $ 511 $ 3,464

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

22

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 (UNAUDITED)

(dollars in millions) Historical Recapitalization Subtotal
Fresh Start
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net Sales $ 603 $ �  $ 603 $ �  $ 603
Cost of goods sold 469 �  469 �  469
Selling, general and
administrative 76 �  76 �  76
Depreciation and
amortization 49 �  49 (6)(l),(n) 43
Research and development 9 �  9 �  9
Facility closures,
severance and related costs 2 �  2 �  2
Changes in estimates
related to expected
allowable claims 122 (122)(q) �  �  �

Operating (loss) profit (124) 122 (2) 6 4
Interest expense

(12) (4)(r) (16) �

 STYLE="margin-left:3.00em;
text-indent:-1.00em">Prepaid
expenses 1,520,543 195,924

Total current assets 31,624,121 36,710,981

FIXED ASSETS:
Store fixtures and
equipment 4,193,414 4,004,250
Leasehold improvements 4,578,690 4,145,045
Information technology
systems 2,311,378 2,315,114

Total 11,083,482 10,464,409
Less accumulated
depreciation 8,003,592 6,788,396

Net fixed assets 3,079,890 3,676,013
Deferred income taxes and
other 1,605,267 1,006,163

TOTAL $ 36,309,278 $ 41,393,157

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�

EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings under credit
agreement $ 5,044,733 $ �
Accounts payable 6,720,369 6,220,126

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 35

Accrued expenses 3,679,502 2,857,593

Total current liabilities 15,444,604 9,077,719
Borrowings under credit
agreement �  8,491,621
Deferred rent 1,767,485 1,999,027
Commitments and
contingencies �  �

STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY:
Preferred stock�$.001 par
value; 1,000,000 shares
authorized;
no shares issued or
outstanding �  �
Common stock�$.001 par
value: 15,000,000 shares
authorized;
6,800,000 shares issued
and outstanding 6,800 6,800
Additional paid-in capital 13,967,258 13,967,258
Retained earnings 5,123,131 7,850,732

Total stockholders� equity 19,097,189 21,824,790

TOTAL $ 36,309,278 $ 41,393,157

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

25

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

SHOE PAVILION, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

January 3,
2004

December 28,
2002

December 29,
2001

Net sales $ 83,565,951 $ 83,781,694 $ 88,135,199
Cost of sales and related occupancy expenses 59,518,841 57,293,685 60,685,541

Gross profit 24,047,110 26,488,009 27,449,658
Selling expenses 20,161,789 18,365,651 17,606,694
General and administrative expenses 8,159,203 7,791,976 6,860,705

Income (loss) from operations (4,273,882) 330,382 2,982,259
Other income (expense):
Interest (290,362) (155,098) (682,578)
Other�net 556 26,366 56,906

Total other expense�net (289,806) (128,732) (625,672)

Income (loss) before income taxes (4,563,688) 201,650 2,356,587
Income tax benefit (expense) 1,836,087 (55,095) (895,420)

Net income (loss) $ (2,727,601) $ 146,555 $ 1,461,167

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.40) $ 0.02 $ 0.21
Diluted $ (0.40) $ 0.02 $ 0.21

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 6,800,000 6,800,000 6,800,000
Diluted 6,800,000 6,806,476 6,800,804

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

26

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

SHOE PAVILION, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common Stock Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings Total

Number
of Shares Amount

Balance at December 30, 2000 6,800,000 $ 6,800 $ 13,967,258 $ 6,243,010 $ 20,217,068
Net income 1,461,167 1,461,167

Balance at December 29, 2001 6,800,000 6,800 13,967,258 7,704,177 21,678,235
Net income 146,555 146,555

Balance at December 28, 2002 6,800,000 6,800 13,967,258 7,850,732 21,824,790
Net loss (2,727,601) (2,727,601)

Balance at January 3, 2004 6,800,000 $ 6,800 $ 13,967,258 $ 5,123,131 $ 19,097,189

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

27

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

SHOE PAVILION, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

January 3,
2004

December
28,
2002

December 29,
2001

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income (loss) $ (2,727,601) $ 146,555 $ 1,461,167
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided (used) by
operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 1,535,965 1,455,266 1,562,497
Asset impairment expense 88,957 �  �
Other 19,392 (10,485) 526
Deferred income taxes (1,820,261) 76,921 (55,779)
Effect of changes in:
Inventories 6,699,424 (2,261,725) 6,789,200
Receivables 1,228,811 (762,601) 131,071
Prepaid expenses and other . (1,199,694) 8,789 (46,453)
Accounts payable 500,243 (2,294,878) (235,080)
Accrued expenses and deferred rent 584,850 535,061 410,245

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 4,910,086 (3,107,097) 10,017,394

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of fixed assets (994,086) (1,109,991) (638,966)
Proceeds from sales of fixed assets �  304,976 �

Net cash used in investing activities (994,086) (805,015) (638,966)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Borrowings (payments) on credit facility, net (3,446,888) 3,891,621 (9,375,231)
Payment of loan costs (212,997) �  �
Principal payments on capital leases (1,226) (2,872) (14,754)

Net cash provided (used) by financing activities (3,661,111) 3,888,749 (9,389,985)

Net increase (decrease) in cash 254,889 (23,363) (11,557)
Cash, beginning of period 779,308 802,671 814,228

Cash, end of period $ 1,034,197 $ 779,308 $ 802,671

CASH PAID FOR:
Interest $ 295,734 $ 151,732 $ 777,725
Income taxes $ �  $ 343,304 $ 939,650

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 39

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

28

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

SHOE PAVILION, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND OPERATIONS

General�Shoe Pavilion, Inc. (the �Company�), a Delaware corporation, operates as a single business segment of off-price shoe stores located in
California, Washington and Oregon, under the name Shoe Pavilion. The Company operated 85 stores, including its internet store, and 88 stores
as of January 3, 2004 and December 28, 2002, respectively.